

## **Township Ordinances**

## ORDINANCE 43B CABLE COMMUNICATION REVISION – SECTIONS 3.3 C AND 3.3 D.3

Adopted at a Regular Board Meeting of the Charter Township of Chocolay Board on December 1, 1986/.

Motion by Ivan Fende, supported by John Greenberg, that:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Charter Township of Choco1ay ADOPT the following ordinance as read:

The Board of Chocolay Township of Marquette County, Michigan, ORDAINS:

That Ordinance Number 43, being Chocolay Township Cable Communications Ordinance be amended as follows:

Article III, Section 3.3 - C,

FROM: "The Franchise Agreement may provided that throughout the term of the Agreement, the Grantee shall pay the Township of Chocolay a Franchise fee."

TO: "The Franchise Agreement may provide throughout the term of the Agreement, the Grantee shall pay the Township of Chocolay or its designees a Franchise fee."

Article III, Section 3.3 - D-3,

FROM: "The Franchise Agreement shall, in substance, contain the following express undertaking: that the Agreement may proved full basic service to all areas within the Township of Chocolay zoned residential or commercial, provided, however, that existing service areas outside residential and commercial areas may be charged for higher basic rates to reflect lower density."

TO: "The Franchise Agreement shall, in substance, contain the following express undertaking: that the Agreement may proved full basic service to all areas within the Township of Chocolay zoned residential or commercial, provided, however, that the new service areas added after January 1, 1987, may be charged higher basic rate to reflect lower density."

The penalty for violation of this Ordinance shall be the same as those penalties set forth in Artivle V, Section 5.2 of the Chocolay Township Cable Communications Ordinance Number 43.

This ordinance shall become effective and be in full force and effect on the date following its final passage by the Chocolay Township Board. Motion carried.

DATED: December 1, 1986

## Dates of Publication in the Mining Journal

- 1. December 12, 1986
- 2. December 22, 1986

